Internet Engineering Task Force (IETF)                         S. Turner
Request for Comments: 5958                                          IECA
Obsoletes: 5208                                              August 2010
Category: Standards Track
ISSN: 2070-1721
                        Asymmetric Key Packages
Abstract
   This document defines the syntax for private-key information and a

     Magic number(s): None
     File extension(s): .p8
     Macintosh File Type Code(s):
   Person & email address to contact for further information:
     Sean Turner <turners@ieca.com>
   Restrictions on usage: none
   Author:
     Sean Turner <turners@ieca.com>
   Intended usage: COMMON
   Change controller:
     The IESG
8.  References
8.1.  Normative References
   [RFC2119]   Bradner, S., "Key words for use in RFCs to Indicate
               Requirement Levels", BCP 14, RFC 2119, March 1997.
   [RFC4648]   Josefsson, S., "The Base16, Base32, and Base64 Data
               Encodings", RFC 4648, October 2006.
   [RFC5652]   Housley, R., "Cryptographic Message Syntax (CMS)", STD
               70, RFC 5652, September 2009.
   [RFC5911]   Hoffman, P. and J. Schaad, "New ASN.1 Modules for
               Cryptographic Message Syntax (CMS) and S/MIME", RFC 5911,
               June 2010.
   [RFC5912]   Hoffman, P. and J. Schaad, "New ASN.1 Modules for the
               Public Key Infrastructure Using X.509 (PKIX)", RFC 5912,
               June 2010.
   [X.680]     ITU-T Recommendation X.680 (2002) | ISO/IEC 8824-1:2002.
               Information Technology - Abstract Syntax Notation One.
Turner                       Standards Track                    [Page 9]
RFC 5958                 Asymmetric Key Packages             August 2010
   [X.681]     ITU-T Recommendation X.681 (2002) | ISO/IEC 8824-2:2002.
               Information Technology - Abstract Syntax Notation One:
               Information Object Specification.
   [X.682]     ITU-T Recommendation X.682 (2002) | ISO/IEC 8824-3:2002.
               Information Technology - Abstract Syntax Notation One:
               Constraint Specification.
   [X.683]     ITU-T Recommendation X.683 (2002) | ISO/IEC 8824-4:2002.
               Information Technology - Abstract Syntax Notation One:
               Parameterization of ASN.1 Specifications.
   [X.690]     ITU-T Recommendation X.690 (2002) | ISO/IEC 8825-1:2002.
               Information Technology - ASN.1 encoding rules:
               Specification of Basic Encoding Rules (BER), Canonical
               Encoding Rules (CER) and Distinguished Encoding Rules
               (DER).
8.2.  Informative References
   [P12]       RSA Laboratories, "PKCS #12 v1.0: Personal Information
               Exchange Syntax", June 1999.
   [RFC2985]   Nystrom, M. and B. Kaliski, "PKCS #9: Selected Object
               Classes and Attribute Types Version 2.0", RFC 2985,
               November 2000.
   [RFC3447]   Jonsson, J. and B. Kaliski, "Public-Key Cryptography
               Standards (PKCS) #1: RSA Cryptography Specifications
               Version 2.1", RFC 3447, February 2003.
   [RFC5083]   Housley, R., "Cryptographic Message Syntax (CMS)
               Authenticated-Enveloped-Data Content Type", RFC 5083,
               November 2007.
   [RFC5208]   Kaliski, B., "Public-Key Cryptography Standards (PKCS)
               #8: Private-Key Information Syntax Specification Version
               1.2", RFC 5208, May 2008.